Rule 4 49C Form 4 68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress
Roport S. 192

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

For official use

Company Number
05835256

Name of Company
el [ N0 RETALL SOLUTIONS

Limited

() Insert full HWe (b) TEREM Y vMARK BIRCH 0F GRANT THORNTON UK wt,
name(s) and ENTéR)PRlSE HOUSE, {15 EOMUND STREET, BIRMINGHAM 83 2HT

address(es) N UK LL. P
AND ALISTAIR G WARDELL OF GRANT THOANTO )
({13 PENRILL ROAD, CARDIFF, SOUWTH GLAMGGAN, CF1] Quf

the hiquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of say/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Stgned 8\4& Date 22'0“1“

Presenter’s name,

address and
reference
(1f any)
For Official Use
Liqudation Section Post Room
Ad1 23
/09/2011 186

COMPANIES HOysE




/@ GrantThornton

Crac Ref GLW/AS/JB/AW/U63512L/7

To the Creditors/Members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
Enterpnse: House

115 Edmund Strest
Birmingharn B3 2Hy

T +44 (01121 212 4000

F+44 (0)121 212 4014

11 August 2011 DX 13174 Birmingbam
wew grant-thomton co uk

Dear Sus

Uno Retail Solutions Limited - In Liguidation

Former Trading Address: Newstead Industrial Estate, Trentham, Stoke-on
Trent, Staffordshire, 5T4 8AJ "
I am now 1 a positon fo complete the liqudation 1 enclose at Appendix A an account of my

recetpts and payments for the year ended 8 July 2011 and from 9 July 2011 to d
with the anticipated future receipts and payments to closure Jely o date together

Asset realisations

Dunmng the hquidation T have recerved funds from the admumstranon of £31,261  From these

funds I have made a payment totalling £8,192 m respect of legal fees incurred in the
Admimstration, resulting in 2 prescrbed part of £23.069

I bave previously explamned that the book value of book debts at the date of the

admmnistranion was £1,077k but that there were substantial bad debts and known substandard
work which had restricted realisations to £25% in the Admmtstration .

In the hiquidation I conanued to putsue the book debts and where necessary I mnvolved
solicitors at a cost £3,907 However 1t became clear that any outstanding balances would
have to be pursued by means of court action which I considered uneconomical bas c?
\nformation available I therefore decided to cease my debt collection procedures \Jt:thor1
having made any further book debt recovenes m the hiquidation ot

The appropnate recovery of available VAT bad debt reltef hed been made 1 the
Admmnistratton

Unsecured Creditors
I have agreed 146 unsecured creditors’ claims totalling £2,087,824.

In Apnl 201 1, I set a last date for proving of 6 May 2011 and advernsed my mtenton to make
a distobution to unsecured creditors within 4 months of that date T have now declared an
unsecured dividend of 0 5p i the £ (totalling £10,439) I am cutrently awatung the drvidend

cheques to be produced by the Insolvency Services Account and th will b
those creditors with agreed claums as soon as poss ble. ey e forwarded to

Liquidators fees ~
Tn accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), 1 attach as Appendix B a
Chartered Accourdanty

Sderrioas frm wibin Grack Tharion intarational Lid

o Tromion LK LLP i 2 stod By parmershy rogistared 1 Engirsd and Walex: No OGIIT742. Regrett
ALt of marrbers 3 avalable kom ou regisiered ofice z ed offica Granl Thomion Houss, Mefton Straet, Euston Squire, Londen NW1 ZE7

&nwmw:mnwwwwwmummm



sumtnary of my tune €osts to 29 July 2011 by grade of staff and type of work This

sh
total tme costs of £22,955, representing 95 hours at an average of £241 per hour I h::::snot
yet drawn any fees on account Given the limted funds available from the prescnbed part 1
propose to restrict my fee to £8,000, to be drawn before the final meenng

Statutory matters

Notice 15 hereby given pursuant to Section 105 of the Insolvency Act 1986 that meetings of
smembers and creditors of the above-named company will be held at Grant Thornton I%;(O
LLP, Enterprise House, 115 Edmund Street, Birmmgham, B3 2HJ on 7 September 2011

10 00am and 10 30am tespectvely for the purpose of recerving an account of the hqmd tat'
acts and dealings and of the conduct of the winding up to 8 july 2011 dators

A member or creditor entitled to attend and vote at the above meetings may appoint 2

to attend and vote 1n his place It is not necessary for the proxy to bea membil; or cr gfoxY
Proxy forms must be returned to the offices of Grant Thomton UK LLP, Enterpnise EI:-I tor
115 Edmund Street, Birmungham, B3 2HJ by not later than 12 00 noon or’l 6 S:;It)e.mbcr(;‘;;el,

1 enclose a copy of the notice of the final winding up meetings, published in the London

Gazette and a proxy form At these meetngs a report similar to this will be given and as the
meectings are purely formal, there 1s no need to attend unless you so wish

If you do wish to attend a meetng please contact Gemma Westley on 0121 232 5248 so th.
appropiiate arrangements can be made o et

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Uno Retail Solutions Limated

Mol

Jeremy Birch
Joimnt Liquidator

Page 2



Uno Retail Solutions Limited

”31131\{4“‘ "q {

qumdators recenpts and payments to 11 August 2011

] mﬁ;m
Admumstrators surplus 31,261 - 31.261 - 31261
ISA mterest 27 85 12 - 112
31,289 B85 31,374 - 31,3714
PAYMENTS
ISA cheque fees 3 146 149 1 150
15A account fees 92 92 - 92
Liquidators fees - - - 8,000 8,000
Legal fees 3.907 - 3.907 - 3.907
Adromistrators legal fees 8,192 - 8,192 - 8182
Storage costs - - - 268 268
Statutory advertising 227 - 227 76 302
Tax on mterest 5 7 22 - 2
Vat recevable 15 - 15 {19) -
Unsecured creditors - 10,439 10,438 - 10,439
12,442 10,602 23,044 8330 31,374
Balances in Hand 18,847 {10,517} 8330 {8,330} -
31,289 85 31,374 - 31,374

A CINUIIA



1E bT TIDZ/80/E0 U0 pajuLd

U3 (8w L} asep o; paiiq sae) Erag

L2z 8z6'6

8 XION3ddV

LEy

Wz gel 602 g5g Gop ojey Al Bay,

556'22 £66 6LE'Y %45 BES'S 842 9197} 13 £0Z S0 ©101

8 L'y £et op} 0L - - 5955y JO LONESERY
g9 q9¢ 01 - - o - suoyebjseny)
SI0LDAIY

SISATYNY LSOO JNLL 6 IS - PA)WIT SUONNOG jIBIAY OUn



Rule 81

Notes to help completion of
form

Please give full name and address for
communicaton

Pleasc insert name of person (who
must be 18 or over) or the "chairman
of the meeting” (see note below) If
you provide for altemative proxy-
holders in the circumstarices that your
first choice ts unable to attend please
state name(s) of the alternatives as
well

Please delete words in brackets if the
proxy-holder 15 only to vote as
directed 1 & he has no discretion

IN THE MATTER OF

UNO RETAIL SOLUTIONS LIMITED
AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Name of creditor/member

Address

Name of proxy-holder

i

1 appont the above person to be my/the creditor's/member’s proxy-

the meetmng of creditors/members to be held on 6 Septemberp2g)1ql( ::1? zlictl:n;t
adjournment of that meeting  The proxy-holder 1s to propose or vote as
mstructed below [and n respect of any resolution for which no specific
mstruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at lis/her discretion]

Any resolutions which the proxy-
holder 1s to propose or vote wn favour
of or agamst should be set out In
numbered paragraphs in the space
provided If more room 18 required
please use the other side of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor/member has not signed in
person

Voting mstructions for resolutions

Signature Date

Name im CAPITAL LETTERS

Posiion with credstor/member or relationship to creditor/member of other authon
for signature k4

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the
meeting to be your -
holder, he will be the liquidator or his representative B your proxy

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form



Gazette advertisement of final meetings of company and creditors
Section 106 Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 54 Insolvency Rules 1986

Company name Uno Retail Solutions Limited

Company number 05835256

Regtstered office Enterprise House, 115 Edmund Street, Birmingham, B3
2H]

Ponapal trading address Newstead Industral Estate, Trentham, Stoke-on-Trent,
Staffordshire, ST4 8A]

Reg15tcred name(s) 10

previous 12 months None

Trading name(s) None

Nature of business Shop fitter

Name of office holder 1 Jetemy Birch

Office holder number 1 9678

Name of office holder 2 Alistair Wardell

Office holder number 2 0498

Address of office holder(s) Grant Thronton UK LLP, Enterprise House, 115 Edmund

- Street, Birmuingham B3 2HJ
Capacity of office holder(s) Liquidator
Ematl address or phone number 0121 212 4000
Name of alternative contact Gemina Westley

A meenng of the company and meeting of the creditors under secton 106 of the Insclvency
Act 1986 will take place at Grant Thormton UK LLP, Enterpnse House, 115 Edmund Street
Birmingham B3 2HJ at 10 00am and 10 30am on 16 September 2011 for the purpose of

recewving the hquidators' account of the winding up and of heaning any explanation that may
be given by the liqmdators

To be entitled to vote at the meeting, a creditor must lodge with the liquidator at hus postal
address, or at the above email address, not later than 12 00 hours on the busiess day before

the date fixed for the meetng, a proof of debt (if not previously lodged in the proceedings)
and (if the creditor 1s not attending 1 persomn) a proxy



Rule 81

Notes to help completion of
form

Please give full name and address for
communication

Please nsert name of person (who
must be 18 or over) or the "chairman
of the meetng” (see note below) If
you provide for alternative proxy-
holders n the circumstances that your
first chotce 15 unable to attend please
state name(s) of the alternatives as
wetl

Please delete words i brackets if the
proxy-holder 1s only to vote as
directed 1 ¢ he has no discretion

IN THE MATTER OF
UNO RETAIL SOLUTIONS LIMITED

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Name of creditor/member

Address

Name of proxy-holder

1

I appomt the above person to be my/the creditor's/member's proxy-

the meetmg of creditors/members to be held on 16 Septembe}; 26? lhgrli:ra?}t
adjournment of that meeting  The proxy-holder is to propose or vote as g
nstructed below [and 1n respect of any resolution for which no specific
mstruction s given, may vote or abstamn at his/her discretion)

Any resolutions which the proxy-
holder 15 10 propose or Voie 1n favour
of or aganst should be set outin
numbered paragraphs wn the space
provided If more room 1s required
please use the other side of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor/member has not signed m
person

Voting mstructions for resolutions

Signature Date

Name m CAPITAL LETTERS

n ]th red: 01’/ p 0 (T 1f4] ty
} 0sition w C t [nelnbel or lelaIIOIIShl k¢ Cdl l/IllC]Ilel of Oﬂlel auﬂl
OT1

Please note that if you nominate the chairm
an of the meeting to be your -
holder, he will be the hquidator or his representative ; YO

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form



Crawfords

Chartered Accountants

Stanton House 4| Blackfriars Road Salford Manchester M3 7DB
Tel 0161 828 1000 Fax Ol6] 832 1829

orrer CI81/100/DNK/AW/KRB
To All Members and Creditors YOUR REF

13 September 2011

Dear Sirs

Offa-Fix Limited - In Liquidation

I wnite to advise that the report dated 11 July 2011 was the final report laid down at the final meetings
of members and creditors held on 13 September 2011

Please find enclosed a final receipts and payments account for the period from 13 May 2010 to 13
September 2011, being the date of the final meetings of members and creditors A further copy of the
reported dated 11 July 2011 1s enclosed

There was no movement 1n the account between the period from 11 July 2011 to 13 September 2011 as
shown 1n the attached final receipts and payments account

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Offa-Fix Limuted

David N Kaye
Liquidator

Encs

Crawfords Accountants LLP rs a hrited liabihity partnership, registered in England under registered number OC357368
and with registered office at Stanton House, 41 Blackfriars Read, Salford M3 7DB
A hst of members is avaifable for mspecuon at the registered office

Registered to carry on audit work in the UK by the Insusute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wites
D M Kaye and A. Kachar are Intolvency Practiieners hicensed by The Imstine of Chartered Accountants i England and Wales /




